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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, May 12, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1 

Mellor  #2 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-522984 - His Majesty the King Vs. James

Richard Whorley

271, 246(a), 266,  and 267(c) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-537738 - Helen Shirley Vs. Constance 

Nolan,  Stephen Longtin

SH-521964 - CANADIAN IMPERiAL BANK OF 
COMMERCE (CIBC)  Vs. JANE M. WARR aka 
JANE MARY WARR aka JANE MARY 

NEMETH

SH-512517 - Wendy Brooks Vs. Nova Scotia 

Health Authority, a body corporate,carrying 

on business as the Cumberland Regional 

Health Care Centre

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

Provincial, Crown

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Noseworthy, Kent

Nolan, Constance (SR)

Longtin, Stephen (SR)

Boyd, Robert G.

WARR, JANE M. (SR)

Dull, Michael

Bennett-Clayton, Karen

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

WL - Trial Continuation

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Ch - General 

Chambers

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Challenge 

for Cause

Day 6 of 7

Day 1 of 4

Day 1 of 5

Day 1 of 24

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

SCCH No. 529370

Judge & Jury Trial 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  



Printed:

Last Updated:

09-MAY-2025 (02:52 PM)
09-MAY-2025 12:32 pm

DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, May 13, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

302 Courtroom 

402 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

2:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

3:30 PM

11:00 AM

CRH-522984 - His Majesty the King Vs. James

Richard Whorley

271, 246(a), 266,  and 267(c) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-543205 - Tayshawn Maloney Vs. Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-524032 - Pamela McKinnon Vs. Emera 

Incorporated , Nova Scotia Power Incorporated

Provincial, Crown

Maloney, Tayshawn (SR)

Attorney General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

McKinnon, Pamela (SR)

Saturley, Rebecca K.

Tector, Mark

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

WL - Trial Continuation

OTH - Other

 Conference

WL - Case 

Management

Ch - General 

Chambers

Day 7 of 7

Day 2 of 4

Day 2 of 5

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Recorded Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus Application 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom  

401 Courtroom 

Breakout Room 

701 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, May 13, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

703 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1 

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-540457 - ELIZABETH ANN WALTON Vs. 

JAMES EDWARD MELVN, in his capacity as 

personal representative of the Estate of John 

David Smith

SH-526873 - V&E International Trading Ltd  

Vs. Olde Town Hills Community Limited and 

Hossam Elokda

SH-540555 - Anna Murphy Vs. Office of 

Information and Privacy Commissioner for 

Nova Scotia, et al.

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

Rumscheidt, Peter

McEwan, Thomas (Tipper)

Bryson, K.C., Colin D.

Manley, Anna Marie

Murphy, Anna (SR)

Conlon, K.C., Sheree L.

Anderson, Glenn

Kingston, Stephen

Franklin, Kimberly

Canadian Judicial Council 

(SR)

Boyle, John

Auditor General of Nova 

Scotia (SR)

Office of the Privacy 

Commissioner of Canada 

(SR)

Whynot, Barry Fenwick

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Motion

WL - Motion

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 2 of 24

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, May 14, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

504 Courtroom

301 Courtroom 

Court of Appeal, J. 
Halifax

4:30 PM

10:30 AM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-522984 - His Majesty the King Vs. James

Richard Whorley

271, 246(a), 266,  and 267(c) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

CRH-537174 - His Majesty the King Vs. Oliver 

Raymond Luedee Tufts

271 CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5

SH-536882 - Peter Stein and Maria Stein Vs. 

Emmanuel Omassi and Maria Omassi Oldani

CRH-531308 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Alexander Charles Howe

235(1) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-477984 - Wallace Stephen Vs. Irene Baker

and Stephen William Baker

SH-481100 - Wallace Stephen Vs. Amber 

Seretha Gerrard

SH-503666 - Renato Gasparetto and Pamela 

Gasparetto Vs. Ryan James Jeremy White, 

Lori Deanne White, and Intricate Pools & 

Construction Inc.

Provincial, Crown

Kirby, Sarah M.

Mozvik, K.C., Tony W.

Robson, Kerri-Ann

Giddy, Anna R.

McCarroll, Sean

Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)

Raftus, Mark

Belliveau, Robert

Kelly, K.C., Michelle

Mahody, K.C., William L

Flinn, Jeffrey

Mack, Dennise K.

Sutherland, Nathan

Conlon, K.C., Sheree L.

Fraser, Colin Jon 

Macdonald

Criminal - Jury Buffer 

Day

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Criminal - Sentence

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

CA - Telephone 

Chambers

WL - Motion

Day 1 of 2

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

10:00 AM

1:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Jury Buffer Day 

Pre-Trial telephone conference 

Parole Ineligibilty Hearing 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  

402 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, May 14, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1 

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-531179 - LILLIAN CAMLIN BAIRD Vs. 

ANGELA DAWN WATKINS

CRH-537491 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

John Walter Mannette

320.14(2) x2 and 320.16(2) x2 cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

Rumscheidt, Peter

WATKINS, ANGELA 

DAWN (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Degen, Steven

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 3 of 5

Day 3 of 24

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

Continuation of Pre-Trial Application from Apr 28/25 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, May 15, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

501 Courtroom

301 Courtroom 

302 Courtroom 

Federal,  Court

702 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1 

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

12:00 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-522984 - His Majesty the King Vs. James

Richard Whorley

271, 246(a), 266,  and 267(c) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-521243 - Nathan Dwight Lewis Vs. The 

Attorney General in Right of the Province of 

Nova Scotia, and Hazelview Terrace View Inc.

SH-530363 - Laura Rees and Susan 

Roseveare v. Deborah Marie Bright, personal 

representative of the Estate of Lilian Marie 

Roseveare

SH-537609 - Juergen Stutzinger and Olena 

Stutzinger Vs. Jens Blecker

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Adam Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

Provincial, Crown

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Christofi, Andrew

MacDonald, Karen

Mroz, Robert

Kindred, Kevin

Hooper, Jonathan

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Sutherland, Nathan

Downie, James

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Criminal - Jury Buffer 

Day

Crownside - Crownside

WL - Trial Continuation

FC - Federal Court

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Day 2 of 2

Day 3 of 4

Day 4 of 5

Day 4 of 24

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

10:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

T-2969-24
Valerie Naugle v. Attorney General of Canada

Motion for Directions/Date Assignment Conference

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom  

701 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, May 15, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

2:00 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

1:00 PM

Virtual Status Update

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Virtual Courtroom 5 
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, May 16, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

401 Courtroom 

BREAKOUT ROOM

402 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

1:30 PM

CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ojore 

Michael Carrington

5(2) CDSA

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) CC

SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality

SH-508374 - International Royalty Corporation,

a body corporate  v.  Newmont Canada 

Corporation, a body corporate, Newmont 

Corporation, a body corporate and Newmont 

Canada FN Holdings ULC, a body corporate

Federal, Crown

Raining Bird, Jeremiah 

Nathaniel

Madill, Christopher

Ward, Martin C.

Boyle, Daniel

MacNeil, James D.

Awad, K.C., Michelle

Nijhawan, Nasha

Thurlow, W. H.

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

WL - Trial Continuation

OTH - Other

Conference

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

WL - Case 

Management

Day 4 of 4

Day 5 of 5

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

12:30 PM

Pre-Trial Application

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  
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DOCKET - Supreme Court Weekly

Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, May 16, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

Mellor  #1 
4:30 PM

11:00 AM

CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Drake

235(1) cc

s. 648 cc

Common Law Pub Ban

CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

William Michael Sleigh

272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 

267(a), and 145(4(a) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc

s. 278.4(1) CC

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Morrison, Scott

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

Criminal - JURY TRIAL

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

Day 5 of 24

9:30 AM

10:00 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

Virtual Courtroom 4  




