### Halifax Supreme Court Monday, May 12, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522984 - His Majesty the King Vs. James Richard Whorley 271, 246(a), 266, and 267(c) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 6 of 7	Provincial, Crown
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality	WL - Trial Continuation Day 1 of 4	Madill, Christopher Ward, Martin C. Boyle, Daniel MacNeil, James D.
701 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-537738 - Helen Shirley Vs. Constance Nolan, Stephen Longtin	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals	Noseworthy, Kent Nolan, Constance (SR) Longtin, Stephen (SR)
	SCCH No.	529370		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 5	
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-521964 - CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE (CIBC) Vs. JANE M. WARR aka JANE MARY WARR aka JANE MARY NEMETH		Boyd, Robert G. WARR, JANE M. (SR)
703 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-512517 - Wendy Brooks Vs. Nova Scotia Health Authority, a body corporate,carrying on business as the Cumberland Regional Health Care Centre	WL - Pre-trial Conference	Dull, Michael Bennett-Clayton, Karen
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 1 of 24	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.
	Judge & Ju	ury Trial		
Mellor #2	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - Challenge for Cause	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.

### Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, May 13, 2025

		1 dc3day, may 13, 2023		
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522984 - His Majesty the King Vs. James Richard Whorley 271, 246(a), 266, and 267(c) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 7 of 7	Provincial, Crown
302 Courtroom	2:00 PM 2:30 PM	SH-543205 - Tayshawn Maloney Vs. Attorney General of Nova Scotia	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	Maloney, Tayshawn (SR) Attorney General of Nova Scotia (SR)
	Recorded	Telephone Conference - Stage 1 Habeas Corpus	Application	
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality	WL - Trial Continuation Day 2 of 4	Madill, Christopher Ward, Martin C. Boyle, Daniel MacNeil, James D.
401 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM		OTH - Other	
Breakout Room				
402 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM		Conference	
701 Courtroom	2:00 PM 3:30 PM	SH-524032 - Pamela McKinnon Vs. Emera Incorporated , Nova Scotia Power Incorporated	WL - Case Management	McKinnon, Pamela (SR) Saturley, Rebecca K. Tector, Mark
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 5	

### Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, May 13, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-540457 - ELIZABETH ANN WALTON Vs.  JAMES EDWARD MELVN, in his capacity as personal representative of the Estate of John David Smith	Ch - Motion for Directions	Rumscheidt, Peter McEwan, Thomas (Tipper)
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-526873 - V&E International Trading Ltd Vs. Olde Town Hills Community Limited and Hossam Elokda	WL - Motion	Bryson, K.C., Colin D. Manley, Anna Marie
703 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-540555 - Anna Murphy Vs. Office of Information and Privacy Commissioner for Nova Scotia, et al.	WL - Motion	Murphy, Anna (SR) Conlon, K.C., Sheree L. Anderson, Glenn Kingston, Stephen Franklin, Kimberly Canadian Judicial Council (SR) Boyle, John Auditor General of Nova Scotia (SR) Office of the Privacy Commissioner of Canada (SR) Whynot, Barry Fenwick
Mellor #1	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 2 of 24	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.

### Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, May 14, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
Clerk/ Ct. Reporter			Day Oi	
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522984 - His Majesty the King Vs. James Richard Whorley 271, 246(a), 266, and 267(c) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Jury Buffer Day Day 1 of 2	Provincial, Crown
	Jury Buffer	Day		
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 10:30 AM	CRH-537174 - His Majesty the King Vs. Oliver Raymond Luedee Tufts 271 CC PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Kirby, Sarah M. Mozvik, K.C., Tony W.
	Pre-Trial te	elephone conference		
302 Courtroom	2:00 PM 3:00 PM	SH-536882 - Peter Stein and Maria Stein Vs. Emmanuel Omassi and Maria Omassi Oldani	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Robson, Kerri-Ann Giddy, Anna R.
	10:00 AM	CRH-531308 - His Majesty the King Vs.	Criminal - Sentence	McCarroll, Sean
303 Courtroom	4:30 PM	Alexander Charles Howe 235(1) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Chiminal Contende	Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)
	Parole Ine	ligibilty Hearing		
402 Courtroom	1:00 PM 1:30 PM	SH-477984 - Wallace Stephen Vs. Irene Baker and Stephen William Baker SH-481100 - Wallace Stephen Vs. Amber Seretha Gerrard	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Raftus, Mark Belliveau, Robert Kelly, K.C., Michelle
504 Courtroom Court of Appeal, J. Halifax	9:30 AM 4:30 PM		CA - Telephone Chambers	
	9:30 AM	SH-503666 - Renato Gasparetto and Pamela	WL - Motion	Mahody, K.C., William L
701 Courtroom	4:30 PM	Gasparetto Vs. Ryan James Jeremy White, Lori Deanne White, and Intricate Pools & Construction Inc.		Flinn, Jeffrey Mack, Dennise K. Sutherland, Nathan Conlon, K.C., Sheree L. Fraser, Colin Jon

### Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, May 14, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 5	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-531179 - LILLIAN CAMLIN BAIRD Vs. ANGELA DAWN WATKINS	Ch - Motion for Directions	Rumscheidt, Peter WATKINS, ANGELA DAWN (SR)
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-537491 - His Majesty the King Vs. John Walter Mannette 320.14(2) x2 and 320.16(2) x2 cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Provincial, Crown Degen, Steven
	Continuati	on of Pre-Trial Application from Apr 28/25		
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 3 of 24	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.

### Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, May 15, 2025

		Thursday, Way 13, 2023		
Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522984 - His Majesty the King Vs. James Richard Whorley 271, 246(a), 266, and 267(c) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Jury Buffer Day Day 2 of 2	Provincial, Crown
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality	WL - Trial Continuation Day 3 of 4	Madill, Christopher Ward, Martin C. Boyle, Daniel MacNeil, James D.
501 Courtroom Federal, Court	9:30 AM 12:30 PM T-2969-24 Valerie Na	ugle v. Attorney General of Canada	FC - Federal Court	
701 Courtroom	10:30 AM 12:00 PM	SH-521243 - Nathan Dwight Lewis Vs. The Attorney General in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia, and Hazelview Terrace View Inc. Directions/Date Assignment Conference	Ch - Motion for Directions	Christofi, Andrew MacDonald, Karen Mroz, Robert Kindred, Kevin
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 5	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-530363 - Laura Rees and Susan Roseveare v. Deborah Marie Bright, personal representative of the Estate of Lilian Marie Roseveare	Ch - Motion for Directions	Hooper, Jonathan Dunbar, Ian Roderick
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-537609 - Juergen Stutzinger and Olena Stutzinger Vs. Jens Blecker	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Sutherland, Nathan Downie, James
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 4 of 24	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, May 15, 2025

Court Room Time Case **Event Name** Lawyers Justice/ Judge Day Of Clerk/ Ct. Reporter Criminal - Recorded 1:00 PM CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Provincial, Crown **Virtual Courtroom 5** 2:00 PM Lawrence Glen Nickerson Telephone Conference Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 267(a) cc (SR) NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Virtual Status Update

### Halifax Supreme Court Friday, May 16, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ojore Michael Carrington 5(2) CDSA PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Federal, Crown Raining Bird, Jeremiah Nathaniel
	Pre-Trial A	application		
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-460474 - Annapolis Group Inc. Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality	WL - Trial Continuation Day 4 of 4	Madill, Christopher Ward, Martin C. Boyle, Daniel MacNeil, James D.
401 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM		OTH - Other	
BREAKOUT ROOM				
402 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM		Conference	
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 5 of 5	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM		AD - Appearance Day	
703 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	SH-508374 - International Royalty Corporation, a body corporate v. Newmont Canada Corporation, a body corporate, Newmont Corporation, a body corporate and Newmont Canada FN Holdings ULC, a body corporate	WL - Case Management	Awad, K.C., Michelle Nijhawan, Nasha Thurlow, W. H.

### Halifax Supreme Court Friday, May 16, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
Mellor #1	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-522066 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Drake 235(1) cc s. 648 cc Common Law Pub Ban	Criminal - JURY TRIAL Day 5 of 24	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Jennifer L.
Virtual Courtroom 4	10:00 AM 11:00 AM	CRH-532488 - His Majesty the King Vs. William Michael Sleigh 272(c.1), 271 x3, 268(1) x2, 267(b), 267(c)c, 267(a), and 145(4(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 cc s. 278.4(1) CC	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	Morrison, Scott Tan, Eugene Y.S.